
SIZE:120x170mmTL11-EU

User Manual for Table Lamp with 
Wireless Charging and Pen Holder

www.salcar-shop.de

An der Hebemärchte 6, 04316 Leipzig, Germany
info@salcar.de

0341 25257850

Salcar GmbH

Address:
E-Mail:
Tel:

MADE IN CHINA

User manual (EN)

Product Information

Please read this manual carefully before using the product and keep the manual 
properly.

Pen Holder

Insert the maches adapter head into the 
socket at the back of the lamp.

Notice:
· Please use the original power supply, do not use a cable 
  extension or splitter, otherwise the product may not 
  function properly.
· Use only adapters with 12V output.
· lf the lights flicker or the product emits noise, please 
  check the power supply immediately.
· Do not connect the metal part of the adapter with other 
  metals, otherwise, it may result in permanent damage 
  to your product.
· The original adapter is for this product only, and is not 
  meant for other uses.

Wireless 
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1. Power Connection

Lamp brightness adjustment:Short-press button     to 
adjust the brightness (cycle rotates between switch 
on-dim-normal-bright-switch off).

Warning: The lamp head can be adjusted up and down to a maximum of 45 degrees. 
Please do not force the lamp head beyond the maximum allowable angle to avoid 
damaging the lamp.

Model: W23
Product name : Table lamp with wireless
Operating temperature:-20-50℃

Table lamp DC adapter User manual

2. Light Function

Place the equipment with QI technical standard in the middle 
of the    logo to start charging the product.

Notice: The light indicator turns red when charging and turns green when fully 
charged. Flashing red light indicates charging failure.

3. Wireless Charging Function

4. Lamp Head Angle Adjustment
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Caution

charging and pen holder
Power rating: 13W
Rated voltage: 12V/1.0A
Color temperature range: 4200士400K
Wireless charger power rating: 5W
Lamp size: 140*450*110mm 

· Please wipe it using a soft, cotton fabric for surface cleaning, and do not use 
  any corrosive solvents.
· The light source cannot be replaced. Please stop use when the product wears out.
· lf a failover occurs, please do not disassemble the product by yourself to avoid 
  any damage on the product. You can contact the manufacturer for further support.

Produktvorstellung

Bitte vor Gebrauch sorgfältig lesen und ordnungsgemäß aufbewahren.

Stifthalter

Stecken Sie den Maches-Adapterkopf in die Buchse 
hinter der Lampe.

Hinweis:
· Bitte verwenden Sie das originale Netzteil, verwenden Sie 
  keine Kabelverlängerung oder  Splitter, da das Produkt 
  sonst möglicherweise abnormal funktioniert.
· Verwenden Sie keinen Adapter, der nicht mit dem 
  Ausgang 12V übereinstimmt.
· Wenn die Lichter flackern oder laut sind, überprüfen 
  Sie bitte rechtzeitig die Stromversorgung
· Verbinden Sie die Metallspitze des Adapters nicht mit 
  anderen Metallen, da dies zu dauerhaften Schäden an 
  Ihrem Produkt oder anderen gefährlichen Folgen führen kann.
· Der Originaladapter ist nur für dieses Produkt bestimmt und wird nicht für andere 
  Zwecke unterstützt.

Wireless-
Ladebereich

Berührungsschalter DC-Port
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Betriebsanleitung

Paketliste

Spezifikationen

1. Stromanschluss

Einstellung der Lampenhelligkeit: Kurzer Tastendruck auf     
zum Dimmen (dim-mittel-hell-abwechselnd).

Warnung: Der einstellbare Bereich beträgt 45 Grad von oben nach unten. Bitte stellen 
Sie die anderen Gelenkaktivitätsteile nicht zu stark ein, um Schäden an der Lampe 
zu vermeiden.

Modell: W23
Produktname: Tischlampe mit Wireless
Arbeitstemperatur: -20-50°℃

Tischlampe DC-Adapter Benutzerhandbuch

2. Lichtverbindung

Setzen Sie das Gerät mit dem QI-Standard in die 
Mitte des    Logos, um den Ladevorgang zu starten.

Hinweis: Die Leuchtanzeige ist beim Aufladen rot und wird grün, wenn sie vollständig 
aufgeladen ist. Wenn das rote Licht blinkt, bedeutet dies einen Ladefehler.

3. Wireless-Ladefunktion

4. Einstellung des Beleuchtungswinkel
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Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Lade- und Stifthalter
Nennleistung: 13W
Nennspannung: 12V/1.0A
Farbtemperaturbereich: 4200士400K
Leistung des kabellosen Ladegeräts: 5WLamp-Größe: 140*450*110mm

· Bitte wischen Sie das die Oberfläche mit weichem Baumwollgewebe ab und 
  verwenden Sie keine korrosiven Lösungsmittel.
· Die Lichtquelle ist unersetzlich. Bitt verwenden Sie sie nicht weiter, wenn sie 
  bereits abgenutzt ist.
· Wenn ein Failover auftritt, zerlegen Sie das Produkt bitte nicht selbst, um Schäden 
  am Produkt zu vermeiden. Sie können sich an den Hersteller wenden, um es 
  warten zu lassen.

Information produit

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'utiliser le produit et conserver le 
manuel correctement.

Porte-stylo

Branchement électrique Insérez la tête de l'adaptateur 
d'allumettes dans la prise à l'arrière de la lampe.

Remarque:
· Veuillez utiliser l'alimentation d'origine, n'utilisez pas de 
  rallonge de câble ou de répartiteur, sinon le produit 
  pourrait ne pas fonctionner correctement.
· Utilisez uniquement des adaptateurs avec sortie 12V.
· Si les lumières clignotent ou si le produit émet du bruit, 
  veuillez vérifier immédiatement l'alimentation électrique.
· Ne connectez pas la partie métallique de l'adaptateur 
  avec d'autres métaux, sinon cela pourrait endommager 
  définitivement votre produit.
· L'adaptateur d'origine est uniquement destiné à ce produit et n'est pas destiné à 
  d'autres utilisations.

Zone de 
chargeur sans fil

Interrupteur tactile Port CC

09 10 11

Instructions d'utilisation

Liste des articles dans le colis

Caractéristiques

1. Connexion électrique

Réglage de la luminosité de la lampe Appuyez brièvement 
sur le bouton     pour régler la luminosité (le cycle tourne 
entre l'interrupteur marche-dim-normal-lumineux-arrêt).

Avertissement: La tête de lampe peut être réglée de haut en bas jusqu'à un 
maximum de 45 degrés. Veuillez ne pas forcer la tête de la lampe au-delà de l'angle 
maximum autorisé pour éviter d'endommager la lampe.

Modèle: W23
Nom du produit: Lampe de table avec sans fil
Température de fonctionnement: -20-50

Lampe de table Adaptateur CC Manuel de l'Utilisateur

2. Fonction d'éclairage

Placez l'équipement avec la norme technique QI au milieu 
du logo    pour commencer à charger le produit.

Remarque: le voyant lumineux devient rouge lors de la charge et devient vert 
lorsqu'il est complètement chargé. Le voyant rouge clignotant indique un échec 
de charge.

3. Fonction de charge sans fil

4. Réglage de l'angle de la tête de la lampe
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Avertissement

recharge et porte-stylo
Puissance nominale: 13W
Tension nominale: 12V/1.0A
Plage de température de couleur: 4200士400K
Puissance nominale du chargeur sans fil: 5W
Taille de la lampe: 140*450*110mm

· Veuillez l'essuyer à l'aide d'un tissu en coton doux pour le nettoyage des surfaces 
  et n'utilisez pas de solvants corrosifs.
· La source lumineuse ne peut pas être remplacée. Veuillez arrêter l'utilisation 
  lorsque le produit s'use.
· Si un basculement se produit, veuillez ne pas démonter le produit par vous-même 
  pour éviter tout dommage sur le produit. Vous pouvez contacter le fabricant pour 
  une assistance supplémentaire.

Introduzione del prodotto

Si prega di leggere attentamente il manuale prima dell'uso e conservarlo 
correttamente.

Portapenne

Inserire l'adattatore della macchina nella presa dietro 
la lampada.

Avviso:
· Utilizzare l'alimentatore originale, non utilizzare la 
  prolunga del cavo o lo splitter, altrimenti il prodotto 
  potrebbe funzionare in modo anomalo.
· Non utilizzare un adattatore che non sia compatibile 
  con l'uscita 12v.
· Se le luci tremolano o fanno rumore, controllare 
  tempestivamente l'alimentazione.
· Non collegare la punta metallica dell'adattatore con 
  altri metalli, altrimenti potrebbero verificarsi danni 
  permanenti al prodotto o altri pericoli.
· L'adattatore originale è solo per questo prodotto e non supporta altri usi.

Area caricaba-
tterie wireless

Interruttore tattile Porta CC

13 14 15

Introduzione all'operazione

Cosa contien

Specifiche

1. Connessione all’ alimentazione

Regolazione della luminosità della lampada: Premere 
brevemente il pulsante     per l'attenuazione (debole-
media-luminosabright-spegnimento a giro).

Avvertenza: l'intervallo di regolazione è di 45 gradi verso l'alto e verso il basso, si 
prega di non regolare eccessivamente le parti mobili articolate per evitare danni alla 
lampada.

Modello: W23
nome del prodotto: lampada da tavolo con wireless
Temperatura di lavoro: -20-50

Lampada da tavolo Adattatore CC Manuale d'uso

2. Connessione luce

Metti l'elettrodomestico con lo standard tecnico 
QI al centro del    per iniziare a caricare.

Avviso: l'indicatore luminoso è rosso durante la ricarica e diventa verde quando è 
completamente carico, se la luce rossa lampeggia, significa che la ricarica non è 
riuscita.

3. Funzione di ricarica wireless

4. Regolazione dell'angolo di illuminazione
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Avvertenze

ricarica e portapenne
Potenza nominale: 13W
Tensione nominale: 12V/1.0A
Gamma di temperature di colore: 4200士400K
Potenza del caricabatterie wireless: 5W
Dimensioni della lampada: 140*450*110mm

· Pulirla con un tessuto di cotone morbido per la pulizia delle superfici e non utilizzare 
  solventi corrosivi.
· La sorgente luminosa è insostituibile. Si prega di interrompere l'uso quando 
  effettivamente si consuma.
· Se si verifica un guasto o un’interruzione anomala , non smontare da soli per 
  evitare danni al prodotto. È possibile contattare il produttore per la manutenzione.

Introducción del producto

Lea atentamente estas instrucciones antes de usar y guárdelas correctamente.

Portalápices

Inserte la cabeza del adaptador de maches en el zócalo 
detrás de la lámpara.

Aviso:
· Utilice la fuente de alimentación original, no utilice la 
  extensión de cable o el divisor, de lo contrario, el 
  producto puede funcionar de forma anormal.
· No utilice un adaptador que no coincida con la salida 
  de 12 v.
· Si las luces parpadean o hacen ruido, verifique 
  oportunamente la fuente de alimentación.
· No conecte la punta de metal del adaptador con otros 
  metales, ya que podría dañar permanentemente el 
  producto o provocar otros peligros.
· El adaptador original es solo para este producto y no es compatible con otros usos.

Área del cargador 
inalámbrico

Interruptor táctil Puerto DC

17 18 19

Introducción a la operación

Lista del paquete

Especificación

1. Conexión de energía

Ajuste del brillo de la lámpara: presione brevemente 
el botón     para atenuar la luz (atenuar-medio-
brillante-apagar).

Advertencia: el rango ajustable es de arriba a abajo 45 grados, no ajuste demasiado 
otras partes de la actividad conjunta para evitar daños a la lámpara.

Modelo: W23
Nombre del producto: lámpara de mesa con conexión inalámbrica
Temperatura de trabajo: -20-50 ℃

Lámpara de mesa Adaptador DC Manual de usuario

2. Conexión de luz

Coloque el equipo con el estándar técnico QI en medio 
del logo    para comenzar a cargar. 

Aviso: el indicador de luz es rojo cuando se carga y se vuelve verde cuando está 
completamente cargado, si la luz roja está parpadeando, significa que hay una falla 
de carga.

3. Función de carga inalámbrica

4. Ajuste del ángulo de iluminación
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Precauciones

Carga y portalápices
Potencia nominal: 13W
Voltaje nominal: 12V/1.0A
Rango de temperatura de color: 4200 士 400K
Potencia del cargador inalámbrico: 5W. Tamaño de la lámpara: 140 * 450 * 110 mm

· Limpie la superficie de la lámpara con un paño de algodón suave y no utilice 
  disolventes corrosivos.
· La fuente de luz es insustituible. Deje de utilizarla cuando se gaste.
· Si se produce una conmutación por error, no lo desmonte usted mismo para evitar 
  daños en el producto. Puede ponerse en contacto con el fabricante para obtener 
  ayuda adicional.

Here is the EU declaration of conformity in German for download:
https://www.sekeygroup.com/EU-Konformitaetserklaerung

Energy-related Note: This product contains light sources of energy efficiency class 
<X>. And the light sources are only replaceable through specialist.

Hier finden Sie die EU-Konformitätserklärung zum Download:
https://www.sekeygroup.com/EU-Konformitaetserklaerung

Energiebezogener Hinweis: Dieses Produkt enthält Lichtquellen der 
Energieeffizienzklasse <X>. Austausch der Lichtquellen muss unbedingt durch 
Fachmann erfolgen.

Voici la déclaration de conformité de l'UE en allemand pour télécharger:
https://www.sekeygroup.com/EU-Konformitaetserklaerung

Remarque liée à l'énergie: Ce produit contient des sources lumineuses de classe 
d'efficacité énergétique <X>. Et les sources lumineuses ne sont remplaçables que 
par un spécialiste.

Ecco la dichiarazione di conformità EU in tedesco per il download:
https://www.sekeygroup.com/EU-Konformitaetserklaerung

Note relative all'energia: Questo prodotto contiene sorgenti luminose di classe di 
efficienza energetica <X>. E le sorgenti luminose sono sostituibili solo tramite 
specialista.

Aquí está la declaración UE de conformidad en alemán para descargar:
https://www.sekeygroup.com/EU-Konformitaetserklaerung

Nota relacionada con la energía: Este producto contiene fuentes de luz de clase de 
eficiencia energética <X>. Y las fuentes de luz solo son reemplazables a través de 
especialista.


